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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

Test Information 
Test Method:  LM-79-2019

Report Number:  P1311135
TEST IS SCALED FROM IESNA LM-79-08 TEST DATA (G1-2510-583-75)

Test Lab:  INNOVATION CENTER
Issue Date:  1/29/2026

Manufacturer:  COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
Product Line:  PORTFOLIO

Catalog Number:  LDSQA3D05R259040DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB
Description:  3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R25 optic, 4000K CCT AND, 90CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MB TRIM

Light Source:  -
Ballast/Driver:  -

Summary 
Lumens per Lamp: N/A

Luminaire Lumens: 612.0 lumens
Efficiency: N/A

Efficacy: 85.0 lumens/watt
Spacing Criteria (0/90/45): 3.65 / 0.6 / 1.37

Luminous Opening: Rectangular (W 0.25' x L: 0.25' x H: 0')
CIE Type: Direct

Input Watts (W):  7.2
Input Voltage (V):  NR

Input Current (Ain):  NR
Voltage Rise (V):  NR

Power Factor:  NR
Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):  NR

Frequency (hertz):  60
Stabilization Time:  NR

Operation Time:  NR
Ambient Temperature (°C):  NR

Test Distance:  24 FT
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1311135
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D05R259040DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R25 optic, 4000K CCT AND, 90CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MB TRIM
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1311135
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D05R259040DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD:
RF 20 20 20 20 20 20
RC 80 70 50 30 10 0

RW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 0
RCR

0 119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116 111 111 111 106 106 106 102 102 102 100
1 110 106 102 99 108 104 101 97 100 97 94 96 94 92 92 91 89 87
2 101 93 87 82 98 91 86 81 88 83 79 85 81 77 82 78 75 73
3 92 81 74 67 89 80 73 67 77 71 66 74 69 64 72 67 63 61
4 83 71 62 56 81 70 62 55 67 60 55 65 59 54 63 58 53 51
5 75 62 53 46 73 61 53 46 59 51 46 57 50 45 55 49 45 42
6 68 55 45 39 66 54 45 39 52 44 38 50 43 38 48 42 37 35
7 62 48 39 32 60 47 39 32 46 38 32 44 37 32 43 36 32 29
8 57 43 34 27 55 42 33 27 40 33 27 39 32 27 38 32 27 25
9 52 38 29 23 51 37 29 23 36 28 23 35 28 23 34 27 23 21

10 48 34 25 20 47 33 25 20 32 25 20 31 24 19 30 24 19 17

AVERAGE LUMINANCE (cd/sqm):
0° 45° 90° 135° 180°

0° 5373 5373 5373 5373 5373
5° 6137 5861 5221 4650 4564

10° 6121 5561 4424 3865 3865
15° 6811 4796 3459 3263 3459
20° 24082 4747 2657 2767 3061
25° 69284 6043 2147 2565 2964
30° 221059 9327 1710 2466 3003
35° 484152 10975 1472 2376 3049
40° 638671 9937 1214 2428 3260
45° 712241 6941 1169 2630 3532
50° 599549 3617 1152 2733 3885
55° 448230 1441 1141 3063 4354
60° 138743 379 1102 3341 4822
65° 11859 0 1304 3505 5257
70° 806 252 1360 4079 5942
75° 732 333 1797 4325 6787
80° 496 496 2678 4761 8034
85° 988 988 4347 5335 8497

MAXIMUM LUMINANCE 45°-90°:
Horizontal Angle: 0°

Vertical Angle: 45°
Luminance: 712241 cd/sqm
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1311135
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D05R259040DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

ZONAL LUMENS: CANDELA DISTRIBUTION:
Zone Lumens % Fixture 0° 45° 90° 135° 180° Flux
0°-10° 2.8 0.5 0° 31 31 31 31 31
10°-20° 7.2 1.2 5° 36 34 30 27 26 3
20°-30° 33.9 5.5 15° 38 27 19 18 19 16
30°-40° 163.0 26.6 25° 365 32 11 14 16 226
40°-50° 255.5 41.8 35° 2303 52 7 11 14 1398
50°-60° 131.0 21.4 45° 2924 28 5 11 14 2140
60°-70° 12.4 2.0 55° 1493 5 4 10 14 1243
70°-80° 4.1 0.7 65° 29 0 3 9 13 91
80°-90° 2.1 0.3 75° 1 0 3 6 10 1
90°-100° 0.0 0.0 85° 0 0 2 3 4 0
100°-110° 0.0 0.0 90° 0 0 0 0 0
110°-120° 0.0 0.0
120°-130° 0.0 0.0
130°-140° 0.0 0.0
140°-150° 0.0 0.0
150°-160° 0.0 0.0
160°-170° 0.0 0.0
170°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-30° 43.9 7.2
0°-40° 206.9 33.8
0°-60° 593.4 97.0
0°-90° 612.0 100.0
90°-120° 0.0 0.0
90°-150° 0.0 0.0
90°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-180° 612.0 100.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1311135
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D05R259040DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (FULL):
0° 2.5° 5° 7.5° 10° 12.5° 15° 17.5° 20° 22.5° 45°

0° 31.2 31.2 31.2 31.2 31.2 31.2 31.2 31.2 31.2 31.2 31.2
2.5° 33.9 33.9 33.9 33.9 33.9 33.9 33.4 33.4 33.9 33.4 33.4

5° 35.5 35.5 35.5 35.5 35.5 35.5 35.5 35.0 35.0 35.0 33.9
7.5° 36.1 35.5 35.5 35.5 35.5 35.5 35.5 35.5 35.0 35.0 33.4
10° 35.0 35.0 35.0 35.0 34.5 34.5 34.5 33.9 33.9 33.9 31.8

12.5° 35.0 35.0 35.0 35.0 34.5 34.5 33.9 33.9 33.4 32.9 29.1
15° 38.2 38.2 38.2 37.7 37.2 36.6 36.1 35.5 35.0 33.9 26.9

17.5° 56.0 54.4 53.9 51.7 49.0 46.3 44.2 42.0 39.9 38.2 25.9
20° 131.4 130.9 128.2 121.7 114.7 106.6 98.6 89.4 76.5 67.9 25.9

22.5° 227.8 224.6 219.7 214.9 202.5 188.0 172.9 155.6 138.9 121.2 27.5
25° 364.6 372.1 356.0 343.1 321.5 295.1 266.6 242.9 212.7 184.7 31.8

27.5° 633.9 638.7 606.9 564.9 514.8 459.4 405.5 365.1 314.5 268.2 39.9
30° 1111.6 1116.4 1063.1 973.7 870.3 779.3 655.9 547.7 448.1 371.1 46.9
31° 1387.3 1349.6 1287.7 1201.0 1070.1 932.8 784.7 653.8 527.8 426.5 49.0
32° 1626.9 1623.7 1551.5 1420.1 1288.7 1119.1 935.5 764.7 610.2 482.5 50.6
33° 1909.7 1888.1 1786.4 1662.5 1488.5 1317.8 1080.9 885.9 694.7 545.0 51.7
34° 2136.4 2078.2 2036.2 1894.6 1711.0 1493.4 1239.7 1014.1 800.3 605.3 52.2
35° 2302.8 2290.4 2208.6 2076.6 1889.8 1667.3 1411.0 1147.1 888.6 675.3 52.2
36° 2478.9 2440.7 2361.0 2241.4 2059.4 1829.4 1541.9 1262.4 991.5 738.3 51.7
37° 2589.3 2566.7 2487.5 2364.2 2186.0 1966.2 1688.3 1384.1 1073.3 801.4 50.6
38° 2703.0 2657.2 2579.1 2461.2 2286.1 2079.9 1794.4 1477.8 1148.7 856.8 49.0
39° 2781.6 2734.2 2654.5 2537.1 2365.8 2161.2 1878.4 1557.5 1214.4 898.3 46.9
40° 2840.8 2795.1 2714.3 2593.6 2424.5 2225.3 1948.5 1628.0 1269.4 934.4 44.2
41° 2877.4 2834.9 2754.7 2634.6 2464.9 2261.9 1994.2 1673.8 1306.5 958.6 41.5
42° 2908.1 2864.5 2782.7 2659.9 2489.7 2293.1 2022.2 1702.9 1331.8 971.0 39.3
43° 2925.4 2881.8 2802.1 2676.6 2504.8 2307.7 2037.3 1716.3 1340.4 969.4 35.5
44° 2935.1 2889.8 2809.6 2684.1 2511.2 2311.4 2038.4 1713.7 1334.5 956.5 32.3
45° 2924.3 2879.6 2802.1 2676.6 2499.9 2299.6 2027.6 1699.1 1311.9 931.1 28.5
46° 2854.3 2819.8 2748.7 2633.5 2464.4 2269.4 2000.2 1671.1 1276.9 899.9 24.2
47° 2731.0 2703.5 2634.6 2548.9 2396.0 2214.0 1949.5 1617.8 1227.9 853.1 19.4
48° 2602.3 2561.9 2497.8 2410.0 2280.7 2114.3 1866.1 1539.7 1153.6 791.7 17.2
49° 2412.1 2388.4 2331.9 2233.9 2126.7 1980.2 1748.1 1439.5 1062.6 724.9 15.1
50° 2237.7 2221.5 2142.3 2070.2 1956.5 1819.7 1588.2 1307.6 949.5 641.9 13.5
51° 2101.4 2082.0 2024.9 1935.0 1813.8 1655.0 1436.8 1136.3 819.7 543.4 10.8
52° 1959.2 1948.5 1897.8 1805.2 1686.2 1527.9 1289.8 990.9 693.6 459.4 8.6
53° 1842.9 1827.3 1765.4 1683.0 1554.2 1390.5 1130.4 855.7 587.6 386.1 7.5
54° 1673.3 1666.8 1626.9 1540.8 1401.3 1223.0 986.1 720.6 490.1 327.4 6.5
55° 1492.8 1471.3 1430.9 1362.5 1234.3 1067.9 819.1 597.2 396.4 275.7 4.8
56° 1273.1 1272.0 1199.9 1142.8 1029.2 852.5 654.3 466.4 322.1 230.0 4.3
57° 1063.1 1029.2 959.7 903.1 780.9 646.8 485.8 349.5 252.0 186.3 3.2
58° 786.3 768.5 750.2 667.3 554.2 458.3 346.8 245.6 186.3 142.2 2.2
59° 533.7 533.2 511.6 448.6 383.4 285.4 216.5 166.9 128.2 104.5 1.6
60° 402.8 393.1 350.1 308.6 241.3 180.4 128.2 98.6 79.7 67.3 1.1

62.5° 141.1 146.5 128.7 106.6 81.3 66.8 51.2 41.5 33.9 27.5 0.0
65° 29.1 31.8 27.5 25.9 20.5 17.8 15.6 13.5 11.3 9.7 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1311135
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D05R259040DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
0° 2.5° 5° 7.5° 10° 12.5° 15° 17.5° 20° 22.5° 45°

67.5° 3.8 3.2 3.2 3.2 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.2 2.2 0.5
70° 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 0.5

72.5° 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 0.5 0.5
75° 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

77.5° 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
80° 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

82.5° 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 1.1
85° 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

87.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1311135
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D05R259040DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

0° 31.2 31.2 31.2 31.2 31.2 31.2
2.5° 32.9 31.8 30.2 29.6 29.1 29.1

5° 32.3 30.2 28.5 26.9 26.4 26.4
7.5° 30.7 28.0 25.9 24.8 24.2 23.7
10° 29.1 25.3 23.2 22.1 22.1 22.1

12.5° 25.9 22.6 20.5 19.9 20.5 20.5
15° 23.2 19.4 18.3 18.3 18.8 19.4

17.5° 19.9 17.2 16.2 16.7 17.2 17.8
20° 17.8 14.5 14.5 15.1 16.7 16.7

22.5° 15.6 12.9 12.9 14.5 15.6 16.2
25° 14.0 11.3 11.8 13.5 15.1 15.6

27.5° 11.8 9.7 10.8 12.9 14.5 15.1
30° 10.2 8.6 10.2 12.4 14.0 15.1
31° 9.7 8.1 10.2 11.8 14.0 15.1
32° 8.6 8.1 9.7 11.8 14.0 14.5
33° 8.1 7.5 9.7 11.8 14.0 14.5
34° 7.5 7.0 9.2 11.8 14.0 14.5
35° 6.5 7.0 9.2 11.3 13.5 14.5
36° 5.9 6.5 9.2 11.3 13.5 14.5
37° 5.4 6.5 8.6 11.3 13.5 14.5
38° 4.8 5.9 8.6 11.3 13.5 14.5
39° 4.3 5.9 8.1 11.3 13.5 14.5
40° 3.8 5.4 8.1 10.8 13.5 14.5
41° 3.8 5.4 8.1 10.8 13.5 14.5
42° 3.2 5.4 8.1 10.8 13.5 14.5
43° 2.7 4.8 8.1 10.8 13.5 14.5
44° 2.2 4.8 7.5 10.8 13.5 14.5
45° 2.2 4.8 7.5 10.8 13.5 14.5
46° 1.6 4.3 7.5 10.8 13.5 14.5
47° 1.1 4.3 7.5 10.2 13.5 14.5
48° 1.1 4.3 7.5 10.2 13.5 14.5
49° 1.1 4.3 7.0 10.2 13.5 14.5
50° 1.1 4.3 7.0 10.2 13.5 14.5
51° 0.5 3.8 7.0 10.2 13.5 14.5
52° 0.5 3.8 7.0 10.2 13.5 15.1
53° 0.5 3.8 7.0 10.2 13.5 14.5
54° 0.5 3.8 6.5 10.2 13.5 14.5
55° 0.5 3.8 6.5 10.2 13.5 14.5
56° 0.5 3.2 6.5 9.7 13.5 14.5
57° 1.1 3.2 6.5 9.7 13.5 14.0
58° 1.1 3.2 6.5 9.7 12.9 14.0
59° 1.1 3.2 6.5 9.7 12.9 14.0
60° 1.1 3.2 5.9 9.7 12.9 14.0

62.5° 1.1 3.2 5.9 9.2 12.4 13.5
65° 1.1 3.2 5.4 8.6 12.4 12.9
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1311135
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D05R259040DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

67.5° 1.1 2.7 5.4 8.1 11.8 12.4
70° 1.6 2.7 4.8 8.1 11.3 11.8

72.5° 1.6 2.7 4.8 7.0 10.2 11.3
75° 1.6 2.7 4.3 6.5 9.7 10.2

77.5° 1.6 2.7 3.8 5.9 8.6 9.2
80° 2.2 2.7 3.2 4.8 7.5 8.1

82.5° 2.2 2.7 2.7 3.8 5.9 6.5
85° 1.6 2.2 2.2 2.7 3.8 4.3

87.5° 1.6 2.2 1.6 1.1 2.2 2.2
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

(END OF REPORT)
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